RESOLUTION No. 23-07

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PHASE-OUT THE VEHICLES, EXECUTE THE VEHICLE TITLES, AND PROCEED WITH THE AUCTIONING OF THE VEHICLES INCLUDED IN EXHIBIT "A"; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department (PWD) respectfully requests authorization from the Mayor and the City Council-Members to authorize the City Manager to phase-out the vehicles, execute the vehicle title's, and proceed with the auctioning of the vehicles included in exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, to achieve the optimal use of every vehicle and piece of equipment, the PWD recommends the adequate time to phase out a vehicle or piece of equipment, based on the life cycle of each, with the understanding of the needs of each City Department; and

WHEREAS, this recommendation is based on a life cycle analysis, industry standards, vehicle age, mileage, engine hours, maintenance costs, and each City Department's vehicle needs; and

WHEREAS, all revenue funds received from the sale of surplus items will be deposited into the City's Miscellaneous Revenue Account, Account No. 001.50005.369100; and

WHEREAS, on June 12, 2019 the Mayor and City Council-Members approved Resolution No. 19-137 (approved 5-0) adopting the Surplus Auction Services contract between the City of North Miami and Bidera, LLC.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals</u>. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval.</u> The Mayor and the City Council Members of the City of Doral hereby authorizes the City Manager to phase-out the vehicles, execute the vehicle titles, and proceed with the auctioning of the vehicles in exhibit "A".

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution. The City Manager is authorized to execute the title documents of each vehicle in Exhibit "A" and proceed with the auctioning of the vehicles on behalf of the City.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Pineyro who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Puig-Corve and upon being put to a vote,

the vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes	
Vice Mayor Rafael Pineyro	Yes	
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes	
Councilwoman Maureen Porras	Yes	
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes	

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11 day of January, 2023.

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ. CITY ATTORNEY

Exhibit "A"

Year	Brand	Model	Vin Number
2015	Ford	Police Interceptor	1FAHP2MK4FG109234
2015	Ford	Police Interceptor	1FAHP2MK1FG109238
2016	Ford	Police Interceptor	1FAHP2MK4FG110674
2016	Chevy	Impala	2G1WA5E32F1169370
	SportWorks	Bus Bike Rack	
	Ricon	WheelChair Lift	
		Enclosed landscape trailer	
		VMS Board	
		Arrow Board	